SLS 13RS-164 ENGROSSED

Regular Session, 2013

SENATE BILL NO. 151

BY SENATOR GUILLORY

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

ROADS/HIGHWAYS. Designates portion of LA 741 in St. Landry Parish as the "Hadley J. Castille-Pecanaire Highway". (8/1/13)

AN ACT 1 2 To designate a portion of LA 741 in St. Landry Parish as the "Hadley J. Castille-Pecanaire Highway". 3 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 4 5 Section 1. That portion of Louisiana Highway 741, near Pecanaire, Louisiana, between its intersection with LA 31 and its intersection with US 190 in St. Landry Parish, 6 7 shall be hereinafter known and designated as the "Hadley J. Castille-Pecanaire Highway". 8 Section 2. The Department of Transportation and Development or its contractors are 9 hereby directed to erect appropriate signage reflecting this designation. The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Sharon F. Lyles.

## **DIGEST**

Guillory (SB 151)

Designates that portion of LA 741, near Pecanaire, Louisiana, between LA 31 and US 190 in St. Landry Parish, as the "Hadley J. Castille-Pecanaire Highway".